Official Call for a Mass Meeting of the Prince Edward Unit of the Republican Party of Virginia

- I, Diana Shores, as Chairman of the Prince Edward Committee of the Republican Party, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at Riverside Community Church located at 45 Simpson Road, Prospect, VA (or other location as needed) starting at 7:00 p.m. on March 19, 2024 for the following purpose:
- 1. Elect a Unit Chair for the Prince Edward Republican Committee.
- 2. Reconstitute the Prince Edward Republican Committee by electing new members
- 3. Elect up to 136 Delegates to the Republican State Convention (a \$45 registration fee is required) to be held at the Hampton Road Convention Center on May 31 and June 1, 2024 for the following purposes:
- a. Select 2 Electors at-large to be voted for in the presidential election on November 5th 2024. b. Electing a State Chair
- c. Nominating a National Committeewoman and a National Committeeman
- d. Transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention.
- 4. Elect up to 136 Delegates to the GOP 5th District Convention (a \$20 registration fee is required) to be held at the Drakes Branch Volunteer Fire Department, in Drakes Branch VA, on April 27th at 10AM for the following purposes:
- a. Election of a 5th District Republican Committee Chair
- b. Elections of three (3) State Central Committee Members
- c. Election of one (1) Elector for the 2024 Presidential Election
- d. Transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention.

Registration

Registration for the mass meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. and ends at 6:59 p.m. All qualified voters in line at 6:59 p.m. shall be afforded the

opportunity to register and participate in the mass meeting. All voters must present a valid, government-issued identification.

Membership

Membership forms must be completed and submitted by March 15, 2024 by 5:00 p.m. to be considered as a member of the Prince Edward County Republican Committee at the Mass Meeting. Membership forms can be submitted in person to Diana Shores, Chairman or Cindy Koether, Secretary or by email to Dianacshores@gmail.com Incomplete forms and non-payments shall not be considered by any standing committee of the mass meeting. Anyone who has already paid membership fees for 2024 can have their 2024 payments applied to the reconstitution membership fee. The membership fee is to be paid no later than close of registration at the mass meeting.

Pre-file for Chairman

Individuals wishing to file for consideration to be Chairman of the Prince Edward Republican Committee must submit a letter of intent to run for the position by March 15, 2024 by 5:00 p.m., in person or by email, to dianacshores@gmail.com and copy Cindy Koether, Secretary at ckoether@hsc.edu.

Qualifications

All legal and qualified voters in Prince Edward County and under law of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin, or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of the nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in the mass meeting and party conventions encompassing their respective election districts.

Pre-file forms for Convention Delegates are available from Diana Shores or dianacshores@gmail.com and must be returned to Diana Shores or Cindy Koether in person or by email, to dianacshores@gmail.com and copy Cindy Koether, Secretary at ckoether@hsc.edu by March 15, 2024 by 5:00 p.m.

Pre-file for Mass Meeting

Individuals are encouraged to prefile for the mass meeting by March 15, 2024 by completing the attached "Pre-file for Mass Meeting" form. Forms should be emailed to Dianacshores@gmail.com and copied to Cindy Koether, Secretary at ckoether@hsc.edu

There will be NO registration fee to participate in the mass meeting.

Paid for and authorized by the Prince Edward County Republican Committee